Cour Pénale Internationale



# International Criminal Court

Original: English No.: ICC-RoR221-03/12

Date: 4 October 2012

#### THE PRESIDENCY

Before: Judge Sang-Hyun Song, President

Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng, First Vice-President

Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Second Vice-President

[REDACTED]

### **Public redacted**

Order concerning the "Decision on the request for judicial review dated 18 August 2012"

## Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

**Detainee** 

[REDACTED]

## **REGISTRY**

Registrar

Ms. Silvana Arbia

**Deputy Registrar** 

Mr. Didier Preira

**Detention Section** 

Mr. Patrick Craig

Other

[REDACTED]

The Presidency of the International Criminal Court ("Court");

In the application for judicial review of [REDACTED] ("detainee") dated 2012;<sup>1</sup>

Noting the "Decision on the request for judicial review dated 18 August 2012" ("Presidency Decision"),<sup>2</sup> in which the Presidency determined that there was no *prima facie* reason to maintain the confidential *ex parte* classification of the decision and related documents in the file, subject to ensuring the redaction of any information which may identify the detainee and the guard named in the file, and further requested the Registrar to inform the Presidency of any reason for retaining such classification or of the need for any specific redactions prior to any publication;<sup>3</sup>

Considering that both the Registrar and the detainee informed that they did not object to the reclassification;<sup>4</sup>

Hereby orders the Registrar to:

- (i) File the attached decision and orders as public redacted versions of the Presidency Decision, ICC-RoR221-03/12-2-Conf-Exp<sup>5</sup> and this present order;
- (ii) File public redacted versions of the following documents, redacting all information which may identify the detainee or the guard:

ICC-RoR221-03/12-1-Conf-Exp and its four annexes<sup>6</sup> and ICC-RoR221-03/12-3-Conf-Exp.<sup>7</sup>

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge/Sang/Hyun Sorg President

Dated this 4 October 2012

At The Hague, The Netherlands

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ICC-RoR221-03/12-1-Conf-Exp-Anx1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ICC-RoR221-03/12-4-Conf-Exp.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> ICC-RoR221-03/12-4-Conf-Exp, paragraphs 20 – 21.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> By emails dated 27 September 2012 and 28 September 2012 respectively.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Order concerning the request for judicial review dated 18 August 2012.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Transmission d'une requête en appel de la décision du Greffier en date du 16 août 2012 en application de la norme 221 du Règlement du Greffe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Mise en oeuvre de l'Ordonnance de la Présidence intitulée "Order concerning the requested for judicial review dated 18 August 2012".